3

ORICIAL

BEFORE TEE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE. STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

In the Metter of the Apolication of )
 SAN JOAQUIN LIGET AND POWER CORPORA- )
TION for an order suthorizing the )  Application No.2354.
sssue of first end refunding mortgage)
gold bonds. )

BT 750N uolsjoaq

”,

We A« Sutherlend for San Joaquiﬁ Light and Towexr
Corporation.
Julins A. Lendsberger and Ambrose Gherini for certain

gstockholders.

TEELEN, Commiscionex.
O2INION.

This is su spplication by Sen Joaquin Light and Power
Corporation for an order suthorizing thke issve of first and re-
funding mortgage Series "CM six por cent bonds, of the face velue
of one million dollerxs, for the yurposes hereinsfter specified.

4 public heering in this proceeding wes held in Sen
Franciasco on June 21, 1916. It was stipulated at the hearing
that sueh documents as San Josquin Light and Power Corporation
zight £ile heroin subsequent to the heering might be congddered-

1n evidence and be given sppropriaste exhidit numbers.  Subse-

JusEY §9 Tho heeFing, Sep Joequin Light emd Power Corporation

£1led the Following documents, which havo been given exhidit

punmbera as followe:

Applicant's Exhibit No. 4 - Current Assets and Liabili-
ties.

App;icant's 2xhibit No. 5 - Capitel Expenditures author-
1zed MNay lst to 2lst, 1916.

Applicent's Exhibit Fo. 6 = Distridbution Line estimates,
Decenber 1915 to April 1916, inclusive.

Apnlicant'e Emhibit No. 7 = Letter from 7. A. Sutherland,
dated June 24, 1916, witk enclosures relating to
Currcnt Liubilities.

Applicent's Exhibdit No. 8 - Lotter from G. R. Xeuay,
dated June 28, 1916, enclosing Balance Sheot,
May 31, 1916, sand summary of bond statement,

Koy 31, 1916.

-l-




Applicant’s Exhibit No. 9 = Letter from G. R. Xeuny,
dated Jung 29, 1916, enclosing detail of expendi~
tures of %$68,000.00 heretoefore incurrod.

The financial condition of San Joaguin Light and Power

Corporation was reviewed by the Railroad Commission in Decision

No. 3241, rendered on April 6, 19186, in the so-called Sen Joasquin
Light and Power Corporation cases, to which decislion reference 18
tereby mads.

Saxr Joeagquirn Light and Power Corporation has authorized
an igsue of capital stock of the par velue of twonty~five million
dollars, consisting of common cavitel stock of the var valve of
fiftoen million dollars and preferred capital stock of the par
velue of ten million dollars. OFf the capital stock thus anthor-
t1zed, therec is outstanding common capitsl stock of the per value
of eleven millior dollars end preferred cavitel stock of the par
valre of sixz million five hundred thougaxd dollars.

The ZLollowing tadle shoﬁe ‘a. gunmary of bond statoment

2 San Joequix Light and Powex Corporation on May 31, 1916, as
shown by applicant's Exhibdit No.S8:




Tab 10_ Hoe 1,

BOND STATEMENT ~ SAN BOAQUIN LIGHT AND FOWER CORPORATION

AND SUBSIDIARY CORPORATIONS ~ MAY 31, 191¢.

BOND3 ALIVE IN SINKING FUiD » '
Certified i Total outstanding
Other Comvenies O Unsold Axohanged with Pudblic per Balance Sheot

San Joaculn Tight % Power Corporation ; . ’ : : :
Series "A" 6's 17000, 00 #*13000,00 1470000,00 -K5000004 00

" g Fig : 1141000, 00 1141000: 00

" ngn  gtg : 1€£68000,00 - 1668000.00

W wpn gig ~ 1782000.00 . 1783000,00

-~ —— e . —— — - — e e e e e e | . .t e . e e e . et et

- ——————

Szn Joaguin Power Coupany
1st Mz, 5's

*2000.00 ' 92000,00 ___SE000.00 _

- e e e —— — - - ——— e e e Wt . e i —

Sen Joaruin Light & Fozmar (0.
_.1st bz, ... 31000.00 _ _ *18000.,00 —— ... 2588000,00 - 2637000,00 _

Fosor Trensit £ Light Co.
1at Mtge b's

——— e ——-

Bakersfield a3 & Xlec. Lt. Co,
1st¢ ¥tg. 6's

Baksrafield & Kera Rlzo, Rye CO.

__det Mtg  B's 27000,00 ___ 330C0,00 _____ *1€000. _A47000,00

27000,00 _ 130000.00 __ o ! _8897000.00

* Ponds repurchased and ovned by the Corporation,




The following teble shows the balance sheet of Sexn

Joaguin Light and Power Corporation as of May 31, 19156, as ghown
by epplicant’s Exhibit No. 8:




,if;él’.lj."._ﬁ.‘l'..l}.:.

BALANCE SHR3T -~ SAN JOAQUIN LIGSP AMD FOWER OORFORATION

: AND SUBSIDIARY CORPORATIONS — MAY 31, 1916,
[y - = ! .
ASLEYS LIABILIZIZS

CAPIZAY, A3SS523 CAPITAL JIABILIVIRS

.Rights and Freuchises i4086566_. 87 3tock

. Organization Hxpense 24382, b2 ’ Proferired
i Plant 12361132, b2 6% Camilative (10000000,00 Authorized) 6500000,00

Sinking Pund 162667.0b ComTon (16000000.00 n 111000000, 0O 17500000 00
Bonds ' _3_._30000 00

k]

| Q0WAL CAPITAL ASSE7S 26634736496 .

. R0TAL CAPITAL LIABILIVIES £1259000,00

TREASURY SECURITIE3 766531, 53 -
CURKBNT LIABILITIES

CURRZY® ASSMIS

: Acoruals
- Cash 168b616.74 Taxer and Liconss 1494,856
Kobtes Recelveble 323492, 37 , 2ond Interast 120699,1%7
Accounts Receivable 365293, 57 Intarest on Funded Debt : 8449,17
Material and Sunplies 813982, 24 Sin¥inz Fund 87169,08 217722, 27
D2posits ' 29256,96
TOTAL CUFPRTIT ASSET . _ 1171284.92 Frepayrents 18451, 19
" Rot2s Payshle : 102108,44
DEYERRED GIARLES Accounts Payable 1127786460
Uneuditod Invoices Payable 24068,18
Prepaid Taxes and Insurance Fay Roll _.29287,04
Bond Discount and Expense 381229, 37 :
Stock Discount 1260000, 00 TOTAL CURRZT LIABILITIES 552990, 67
Proeyayments o 1337.44 SURPLUS AND REZSERVES i

TOTAL DI¥3XR=D CGHARZNE3 1622566,81 .
Reserves 11291725, 66

_SUSYENS3 Caepital Surplao 37391%, 60
Surplus ¢losa of Yoear 705219,19
Unguditod Undlstributed Involocos ; " Current Yoear to Dato 708608419
Payable - £40568,18
liiscollaneous Undistributed
Disburssmmnts - 129919,67 TOTAL SURPLUS AlID F33ERVES
Raplaceronts 14071,24
: OPAL LIASILITIEY
TOAY, SU3PENSY 168048,99

0TAL 48387 . 0378171, 7 ?1




It will be noted from Table No. II that San Josguin Light
sné Power Corporation ghows current assets smounting to $1,171,284.92
and current licbilities smounting to $£553,990.67.

Tho following table skows the valuation of the entire

property of San Jozauin Light and Power Corporation used and use=-

fal irn its various public utility services,as of Janmuary L, 19165
as shown in ppplicant’'s Zxhibvit No. 2:

Table No. IIX.

TVALULTION = SAN JOACUIN LIGET AND POWER CORPORATION -
Jonunry 1, 1916.

Zlectric BRepartment (R.R.C) less transformers
to be purchased and construction copitale........$9,647,240.00

Bekersfield Gas (R.R.C.) veluation of 1914 plus
approximete additions and bettermentS.ececesc....  F25,000.00

Selma Gas (J. G. White) $64.,304.00

Iexced " (" T " ) 73,844.00

Kadere Vater " LA I 58,567.00

Selma "( " " ) 66,910.00

%263,625.00

1658 10% eeeevovasasscccansse_26,862.00
$237,263.00 237,263.00

Bekoersfield ond Kern Redlway
roveluation using Commission's
mte Of overhead.Q.l.l..ll..Cl.l..l..'l.'t.ll......‘l 638;964‘00




The first item in the foregoing table purports to show
the fair velune of the propexrty of San Joaquin Light and Power
corporétion used and vegeful in 1ts electric business, as dexrived
from this Commission’s said Decisior No. 3241. This figure assumes
an allowance for trancformers to be purchesed by San Jozquin Light
and Power Corporstion amounting to $232,000.00. 1In -seid Decision
Fo. 3241, the Reilroad Commission made sn allowance for this item
of $264,485.00. Consequently, the first itom should be $9,614,755.00.
The Reilroad Commission has not as yet passed upon the other value-
atlions shown in the preceding tsble, with the exception of the
valuation of the Bekersfield ges property in 1914.

San Joaguin ITight and Power Corporation mow seeks
autkority to isswe its first Qnd refunding mortgage Series "C"

8ix per cent gold bonds, as Lollows:

Be To reimburse the corporation'’s treasury for sums
heretofore experded for additions and bYetterments~  £68,000.00

b. TFor expenditures hercafter to Ye made-for additions
and betterments - $1,299,000.00. |

San Joaguin Light ond Power Corporation asks authority
to issue said bonds to the extent of 85 per cent of the cost of
said sdditiorns and betterments, as provided by its deed of trust
or moxrigage.

The details of the item of £68,000.00, being moneys
heretofore expended for edditions and betterments, are shown in
app;icanx's Exhibit No. 9. The authority 4o issue bonds in
connection wita this Ltem will be granted, with the exception
of e total of %10,569.50 in connection with the Merced Fglls Power
Housge, with reference to the propriety of which item there is got
at present sufficient evidence before the Roilrosd Commission.

Tre purposes for which San.Joaquin ILight and Power

Co:poration desires to meke exvenditures for additions and hetter- |

monts in 1916 and 1917 are set forth in gpplicmt's Exhibit No.2.

-7-

Oy AN G
xS




The exvenditures ¢ be mede in 1916 are as follows:

Table No. IV.

ZXZENDITURES TO B2 MADE BY SAN JOAQUIN LIGET AND
POWER CORPORATION IN 1216.

Consumers' transformexrs t0 e PUrchasedeccecrsscssss«a$5232,000.00
Production capital

Merced Fzalls Plant (Completed) $ 35,000.00

New Pipe Line P.H. #1 4,000.00

Betteravia Cepital Addition 50,000.00

Power House #2 87,000.00  $176,000.00
Transmission Betteravia Line.......... 13,667.00

Substations

Raymond, Ora Lomse, Coarse Gold 35,000.00

Presno tronsformers 24,500.00

Spare transformers 7,000.00
Corcoran and Stoil District 10,000.00 66,5600.00

Diatribution Lines
Three times amount suthorized to March 31, 1916...... $342,000.00
$830,067,00




The expenditures to be made. in 1916 and 1917 are

follows:
Table No. %T.

EXPENDITURES T0 BE MADE IN 1616 and 1917.

Produetion
Complete #2 Power Eouse 8177,000.

Canyon Power House (Copitel
Addition) 150,000.

£327,000.00

Tranemission

Toop on North Znd.
Changeo 30 X.V. to 60 K.V. 101,000.

Bullaxrd Sayres Corner Line 36,360.

Chonge #3 - #1 Line 30 Z. Vs
60 X.V. 7,533

Tie line sacross looyp 100,000.
$244.,893.00
Distribution snd Substetions

For 1917 add some amount as in 1916eccceceeed384.500.00

$956,39
Testimony wes given at the hearing in oehalf % %O

Josguin Light and Rower Corporation that it 1s desired to provide
now only for the corporation's immediate needs. In view of this
statemont and also of the 7act thet a portion of the funds here-
after to be expended by the corporation will be provided by &
plan of junior Pingncing on whick the corporation is now working,
in accordance with suggestions herotoforo made by the Railroad
Commisgion,; the asuthority herein given to issuo bonds in connecw-
tion with moneys hereefter to be expended for additions ond bet-
torments will be limited to such additions and betterments as
petitioner oxpects to meke during the c¢alendar year 1916, without
projudice to consideration hereafter in subsequent procesd ings

of the expenditures referred to inm Tedble No. V.

Tae aunthority desired by San Jozquin Light and Power

Corporation in connection with the items ahown in Table No. IV
-9-




mey be grented with the following exceptions. Two items, belng
satimate No. 1557, stubbing poles or Eanford line, %1,176.12,
and estimate No. 1630, resetting poles on west 60 X.V. line,
£3,622.00, should properly de charged to operating expenses and
showld not be capitalized. The item o2 $35,000.00 for the Merced
Palls Plant will be held in aboyexnce for tke roason hereinbefore
indiceted. The item of $50,000.00 in comnection with the proposed
steem plant st Betteravis and $15,567.00 Lor the trensmission line
in conmection with said steam plant, both itoms referring to
the business of Midland Countles Eublic Service Corporation,
will be held in sbeyance for the resason thet the evidence now
before the Reilroad Commission iz not sufficlent to Justify the
Commission in drswing the conclusion tkat these expenditures should
now be made by Sen Joaquin Light end Power Corporotion instead of
by Midland Counties Public Service Corporation. There is no
question concerning the desirebility of the Betteravia construc~
tion. The only cmestior is as to wkich corporation should beaxr
the burden, exnd oxn what ternms, ‘which ¢uestion the Reilroad Com-
mission will be reedy to teke uwp with tke parties at any time.
The totel of the items thus excluded or held in abeyance is
$103,365.12.  The balence of &726,701.88 remaining of the iteums
shown 4in Table No. IV will be allowed.

Petle No. IV includes an item of $232,000. OO to cover
the cost of tronsformers to be purchased by Sen Joaquin Lightland
Powor Corporation from 1ts consumers, as dlrected by the Raiiroad

comriszion in said Decision No. I24l1. San Joaquin Light'and Power

Corporation kas heretofore wndertaken to pey for sald transformers

by & credit of ten pexr cont of the consumers' monthly bills. Tke
consumers, rowevoer, prefer to have San Josquin Light and FPower .
Corporstion purchase tae trensformers outright, and the corpora-

tiop Gesires to be in a position to do s0. Some dispute having




arisen between the corppration and its consumers with reference
to the price to be vald for the trangformers, the Railrbad Conmw
mission recommends thot the corporation pay for them outright, the
sum to be vaild in each instance being the pricec which Sa Joaguin
Light and Power éo:poramton would be compelled to pay for the
trangformer at the present time, new, less deprecilstion at the
rate of five per cent yor annum.

The deed of trust or nmortgage of San Joaquin Light and
Yower Corporetion to The Trust Company of America, Trustee, dated
Avgust 1, 1910, ard securing the corporation's first and refundiﬁg
mortgage bonds, provides in pert that bonds mey be aunthonticated
and delivered by the Trusteo frox time to timé. to the oxtent of
86 per cent of the cost of making additions to and extensions,
improvements and betterments of the property of Sen Joaquin Light

and Power Coryoration or any of itz subsidiary companies. The dead

of trust also provides that the net income of the corporation for
tho poriod of twolve months before the first dey of the then cur-
rent month must have becn &t least twice the sum of the interest
wpon all the bonds which shell then be outstanding, plus the bonds
which it is proposed %o issuwe. San Joagquin Ligﬁt and Power COrpo-
ration roports in applicant's Exhibit No. 2 that the bonds out-
stending witk the public on June 13, 1916, amounted to $8,910,000,
thaf the coxvorstion's esrnings sapplicable to bond interest during
the year ending March 31, 1916, were $1,128,045.66 and that twice
the interest charges on the outstanding bonds were £978,000.00.
This leaves & margin of $150,045.66, which i1s considerably more
then suflficlort to Justify the issme of the bonds herein author-
ized, undor the terxms specified in the deed of trmst or moxigege.
On May 1, 1916, tho new rates prescribed by the Reilroad
Commission in s2id Decicion No. 3241, applying to the entire elec-

tric business of San Joaguir Light and Power Corpoxation, hecame

effective. Thoe Reflroed Commission effected substantisl reduc-




tions in certain of these rates, particularly the retes for
residence end commercial lighting snd for agricultural power
service. The Reilroed Commission has consigtently beecn of the
opinion that the normael growth of the electric business of San
Joaguin Light and Power Corporstion, plus the large amouvnt of
additionsl buciness which will undoubtedly come to the corpora-
tion a8 the result of tho reduced rates established, wounld un=
doubtedly give %o Sen Joaoquin Light cnd Power Corporation an

absolutely fair return on the fair value ol 1ts property.

¥r. A« C. Bolch, Vico Prosident of San Joaquin Light and Power

Corporation, when esiked by counsel for spplicant at the hearing
to give his views with reoference to the effect of the rectes estab-
lisred by the Railroad Commission, testifled as follows:
"L Well, the impnression I hed in the first
lace weg thet there would be o reduction, end that
ghe now business would cateh up and melite tne ircome
of the company nighor than before.
"Q  And you s8till heve that idea?

s And I st11l have that 1des, in view of
those statements I heve 1t stromger than ever.”

The Pigures presented ot the hesring bearing on this
guostion consist in part of o stotoment of electric earnings for
the months oF My, 1915 and lzy, 1916, and ia part of evidence
of new business already secured or in the procéss of being secured.

The following %eble chows the gross electric earnings

of Son Jocgquin Light and Power Corporation for the months of May,

1915 and Mey 1916:




Table HDI 11,

SLECINIC IARNINGS - SAN JOAQUIN LIGET AVD POVER CORPORATION -

May 1915 and Moy 1916.

May 1915 May 1916

Iight Earnings £$50,670.61 $45,854.86
Genoral Power Zarnings 63,076.14 77,452.80
Fresno Tractlion To. 2,454.05 2,776.95

Midlard Couvnties Public '
Service Corporation 3,536.53 4,136.81

Eenford . 2,030.80 1,781l.44

Presno Valley Ice 1,85%7.60 - 2,652.00

Bakeorsfield end Xern Elec.Ry. v, 942404 676,10

"ulare Co..Power Co. 4,956.18

Fresno City Water Co. 3,703.00 7,194.10
$132,726.25 $142,625.06

* April Eernings billed in

Noy = Bakersfield 6,158.63 .

$136, 366,43

* Bakersfield District - Flat rete consumer billing changed
from lst day of following month to last day of current
month.

Amount billed Moy lst. &  6,168.63

Meny bills to te rchated when cholce of rate is made by consmer.

It mill be observed from the Loregolng table that tre
gross xoxwmxm ecrnings from the electrlc business during the
month of Moy, 1916, after the rates esteblished by the Raillroed
Conmnmission became effective, wore in excess of thé gross earalings

during the same month In the preceding yeer. Evidence was pre-

sented in behelf of S Joaguin Light and Power Corporation to




the offect thet certain adjustwments, purticularly in sgricultural
power bills, would have to be made by Teason of the possibility
of securing lower rates wnder alternative schedules.

Mr. E. B. Walthall, epplicant’'s assistant genersl manager,
testified that reports from the district agents indicated that between
3000 and 4000 H.P. of sdditional business wis already in sight and thet
there wlll be a considexable development throughout the entire terri=

toxy.

Applicant’s Exhibit No. 6 shows tkat by an estimated ex=

penditure of $127,314.52 to teke on additional dusiness which has
already becn secmred, San Joaguin Light and Power Corporation expeots
to secure ex additional gross ennusl revenue 02 $42,513.00. As the
included

estimstes/in the totel expenditures of $127,314.52 include only estie
zates authorizéd to April 1, 1916, and as Sexn Joaquin Light and Power
Corporation estimetes thet the cost of additionsl distridution lines
under estimates to de authorized during 1916 sudsequent to March 3lst,
will b¢ three times the amount autborized prior to Mexrch zist, it
would seem to be o reasonable assumption that the incresse in the gross
revenue fron the additionsl new business to bo secured subsequent to
Moreh 31, 1916, during the remaining nortion of the year, wil} be at
least $120,000.00.

Confiderce on the part of bond duyers in the financlal
condition of San Joagquin Light and Powér Corporation is shown by
the fact that the bonds for which authority is herein ssked are to
be so0ld for fLrom 96 to 97 per cent of their face value. The highest
prico ever reslized by Sexr Joequin Light and Lower Corporation for
its bonds has beon 95 per cenf.

Subseguent to the submlission of this proceeding, the
Railrdad Commission is in receipt of e letter deted June 30, 1916,
from petitionexr, suggesting thet by reason of bright prospects for -

new business, it will be necessary for Sen Jocquin Light amd




and Power Corporation to expend considersble sums Ffor additions
and betterments mwp to July 1, 1917, in addition to the amounts
get forth in Teble No. IV horein; showing additionsl expenditures
to be made during the year 1916.

. The intention of the arder herein is to sutkorize the issue
of bonds against suck caplitel additions as may reasonably be an-
ticipated for the calexder yesr 1916. If, during the progress of
the yoar, it becomes evident thet additional expenditures must dbe
made, the Railroad Commission will give prompt consideration to
& supplemental petition herein oz behelf of San Joaquin Iight and
Power Corporation.

I recommend thet this application be granted to the
extont indicated in the order end submit the following form of

oxdexr:

SAN JOAQUIN LIGET AND POWER CORPORATION having spplied
to the Railroed Commiseion Ffor anm order authorizing the lssue of
first and refunding morigege Series "C" six per cent bonds, said
bYonds to be payable on August 1, 1950, end to tear interest at the

rete of six per cent por annum, ﬁayable gemi-anmuelly, and a

public nearing ha&ing bgen held, snd the Railroad Commiegion find-
ing that the pﬁrposes for which the procecds of the bonds herein
sutrorized to be issued are to bo used are not in whole or in
part reasonably chargesble to opefating expen ses or to income,

IT IS EERERY ORDERED that San Joeguin Light and Power
Corporstion be and the seme 1s hereby authorized to issue its
firct and refunding mortgage Series "C" 8ix per cent gold bonds,
secured by deed of trust or mortgage deted August 1, 1910, to
The Trugt Company of America, Trustee, of the face value of
8666:500.00, on the following conaitioﬁs and not otherwise, to-wit:




l. San Joaguin Light and Power Corporxation shell
soll sald bonds so as 1o net not less than ninety~-six per cent

of thelr face value and accruwed interest.

2. Sen Josquin Light and Power Corporation shell
use the proceeds from sald bonds for the following puryoses

axd pot otherwises

(a) To reimburse the treasury of San Joaguin

Light ond Tower Corporetion for expeniitures hereto-
fore incurred for additions and betterments, the items
being set Porth in applicent's Exhibit. No.9 herein,
rot to exceed $48,800.00. |
(b) Tho comstruction of cdditilons end betterments

to be made for The items set foxth in Table Nel IV in
the opinion which precodes this order, with the excep=~
tion of the items for lMerced Falls Plant and Bettera-
vis Steam Plant end Transmission Line end the two
itoms of Oporating Expenses reoferred to in the opinion

kerein, not to exceed %617,700.00.

3. San Joaquin Light and Power Corporation shall
keep separote, true and accurate accouwnts showlng the roeceipt

and gpplication in detail of the proceeds of the sale of the
vosdy hewely swtnordsed to be Issued, sud on or Defore the 25th

dey of each month tho corporation shall make o verifled report

to the Reilrosd Commission, stating tho sale or sales of seid

bonds uring the previous month, the terms and conditions of

tko sale, the monoys reelized thorefrom and the use and appll-

cation of such mozneys, &ll in accordance with this Commission‘s‘

General Crder No. 24, which order, In so far as spplicable, is
-l6=




made 2 pert of this order.

e The suthority bereby given to issme bonds shell
10t bocome offective until Sen Joaguin Light and Power Corrore-
tion hae paid tre fee specified in the Public Utilitiles Act.

5. The suthority horedby given to issuwe bonds shall
apyly orly to such bonds as shell have beexn isswed on or before
July 1, 1917.

The foregoing opinion and arder are horedy epproved

and ordered filed as the opinion end arder of the Raillroad

Conmission of the State of California.

(4

of July, 1916.

"
SV ) A
.. A L.
'(L.‘.-'ILJ..;-_.-......-,_';._.,...- v

A
D e 101615 \ <

K e -
SR LS 7,

Commigsioners.




